Rosamond Community Services District
Special Board Meeting — Minutes
Wednesday, June 17, 2015

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
7PM

Wednesday, June 17, 2015
District Board Room

3179 35" Street West
Rosamond, CA 93560
MINUTES
I. 1. President Ed MacKay called the meeting to order @7pm.
2. Rollcall
| President Ed MacKay

Vice President Alfred Wallis

Director Byron Glennan

Director Olaf Landsgaard

Director Dennis Shingledecker

General Manager Steve Perez

Assistant General Manager/Public Works Superintendent John Houghton
District Accountant, Brad Rockabrand, CPA

Legal Counsel, Allison Burns- Absent

Board Secretary, Lizette Guerrero

II. 1. Public Comments- none
(At this time, any person may address the Board on any subject within the District’s jurisdiction which is not
on the agenda. However, any non-agenda matter will be referred to staff for a report and/or action at a
subsequent Board meeting and no action can be taken on any such item discussed unless the action has
been authorized under §54954.2(b) of the Government Code. Any person may also address the Board on
any agenda matter at the time that matter is discussed, prior to Board consideration and action. Speakers
are requested to limit comments to five (5) minutes.)

III. Action Items

A. Discussion and action to adopt the preliminary budget for fiscal year 2015-
2016.

Motion made by Director Glennan, Seconded by Vice President Wallis to adopt
the preliminary budget for fiscal year 2015-2016. Motion passed based on the
following Roll Call Vote:



IV.

Rosamond Community Services District
Special Board Meeting — Minutes
Wednesday, June 17, 2015

Roll Call Vote

Director Landsgaard- Aye
Director Shingledecker- Aye
Director Glennan- Aye

Vice President Wallis- Aye
President MacKay- Aye

Adjournment — Motion made by Director Landsgaard, Seconded by Vice President
Wallis to adjourn @ 8:28pm. Motion passed with 5 ayes.

Reguirements Regarding Disabled Access: In accordance with §54954.2(a), requests for a disability related
modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to attend or participate in a meeting,
should be made to the RCSD Board Secretary/Assistant at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting to ensure
availability of the requested service or accommodation. Please contact the Board Secretary/ Assistant by telephone
at (661) 256-5808, Email: Iguerrero@rosamondcsd.com or in writing at the Rosamond Community Services District,
Attn: Board Secretary/Assistant; 3179 35" Street West, Rosamond, CA 93560.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5, any writing that: (1) is a public record; (2) relates to an agenda item
for an open session of a regular meeting of the Board of Directors; and (3) is distributed less than 72 hours prior to
that meeting, will be made available for public inspection at the time the writing is distributed to the Board of
Directors. Any such writing will be available for public inspection at the District offices located at 3179 35th Street
West, Rosamond, CA 93560. In addition, any such writing may also be posted on the District's web site.

Respectfully submitted:

/_—“-.\
OO
"ﬁt— e — D

of Directors Board Secretary
Rosamond Community Services District



Water Sewer Street Li_g_l_1_t_i[_|g_ 2 LLAD #2 Parlc _I_’ark Maintenance Sum of 15-16 Budget

Total Revenue 4,089,448 3,435,546 77502 109,336 261,716 210,755 8,184,393
o Operaiing Revenue o o 7;."7;47&3,1897"%d 3,35—9_,1E__ o 7;,14? - ...107'403 o 21,743 - 7210,439 7,221,044
Customer Service Charges 1,241,000 2,866,000 72,000 - - - 4,179,000
Customer Usage Charges 1,983,443 65,000 - - - - 2,048,443
Internal Service Charges 16,000 - - - - - 16,000
Internal Usage Charges 29,000 - - - - - 29,000
User Fees - - - - - - -
County Service Area - - - - - 210,439 210,439
Bulk Water Sales/Construction Water 11,000 - - - - - 11,000
Late Charges/Bank Charges 64,400 25,760 1,840 - - - 92,000
New Service Installation - - - - - - -
Plan Check/Will Serve/Inspection Fees 2,500 2,500 - - - - 5,000
Administration/Reconnection 79,940 8,360 - - - - 88,300
Rent - - - ” 16,200 - 16,200
Interest Income 3,906 39,505 305 - 3,943 - 47,659
Miscellaneous Income 17,000 17,000 - - - - 34,000
Property Tax/Assessments - - - 107,403 - - 107,403
Designated Revenue - 335,000 - - 1,600 - 336,600
Discretionary Revenue - - 3,362 1,933 239,955 - 245,250
Property Tax/Assessments - - 3,362 1,933 239,955 - 245,250
Restricted Revenue 641,259 76,421 85 - 18 316 718,099
System Connection Fees 27,200 12,800 - - - - 40,000
Conservation Fees - 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Quimby Fees - - - - - - -
Grants 614,059 - - - - - 614,059
LAIF Interest - 3,621 85 - 18 316 4,040
Total Expenses - (5,157,973) (3,147,205) (126,337) ~ (60,591)  (199,825) (201,256)  (8,893,187)
Personnel Expenses  (938531)  (1,094,388) S —— = - (2,032,919)
Salaries (615,839) (612,402) - - - - (1,228,241)
Overtime Pay (14,039) (13,961) - - - - (28,000)
Oncall/Pager Pay (8,022) (7,978) - - - - (16,000)
Degree/Certification Pay (10,973) (10,911) - - - - (21,884)
Holiday Pay (29,153) (28,990) - - - - (58,143)
Vacation Pay (38,350) (38,136) - - - - (76,486)
Sick Pay (25,439) (25,297) - - - 2 (50,735)
Directors Pay (26,534) (26,386) - - - - (52,920)
Payroll Tax Expense (60,067) (59,732) - - - - (119,799)
Health Insurance (168,026) (167,087) - - - - (335,113)
Workers Compensation (30,212) (30,043) - - - - (60,255)
Other Benefits (Education Reimburse) - - - - - - -
PERS Contribution (73,878) (73,465) & = - - (147,343)
Less Capitalized Labor/Benefits 162,000 - - - - - 162,000

Direct Operating Expenses (678,657) (281,172) (84,625) (14,625) (3,025) (127,340) (1,189,444)



Meters

Engineering

Electricity Expense

Utilities - Water

Utilities - Other Than Water

Equipment Leases

Operating Expenses

Purchased Water

Billing Expense

Operating Supplies

Parks Supplies & Maintenance

Pool Supplies & Maintenance

Security Services

Safety Supplies & Training

System Repair & Maintenance

System Tests

Uniforms

Auto & Truck Expense

Banked Water Expense
General and administrative

Accounting Consultants

Public Affairs

Legal Fees

Adjudication

Outside Services

Conservation Program

Advertising/Promotion

Bad Debt Expense

Building & Grounds Maintenance

Security Services

Computer Hardware
Computer Software
Computer Services/Consulting
Computer Licenses & Software
Election Expense

Dues & Subscriptions
Recruitment

Employment Costs

Employee Retention

Education - Conferences & Seminars

Training/Certification
Resource Material
Director Training/Seminars

Water

(10,400)
{239,400)
(7,310)
(6,500)
(960)
(50,000)
(42,775)
(800)

(5,300)
(276,004)
(6,750)
(4,500)
(27,958)
(2,114,720)
(99,717)
(7,236)
(69,816)
(121,500)
(731,929)
{16,815)
(368)
(2,250)
{16,200)
(2,790)
(4,095)
(3,625)
{71,345)
(2,100)
(26,353)
(1,385)
(255)
(4,636)
(3,905)
(370)
(5,295)

Sewer L
(500)
(130,000)
(11,290)
(6,500)
(3,840)
(9,886)
(920)

(5,380)
(58,953)
(20,500)

{4,500)
(28,503)

(1,100,533)
(93,031)

(7,236)
(69,816)
(81,710)

(539)
(368)

(2,250)
(16,274)

(4,890)

(4,095)

(3,625)
{71,345)

(2,100)

(9,680)

(2,390)

(255)
(4,636)
(3,405)

(370)
(5,295)

Street Lighting

(82,875)

(41,712)
(12,406)
(3,000)
(2,310)
(500)
(17,500)

R
(14,625)

(45,966)
(12,213)

(5,000)
(9,200)

(2,650)
(100)
(150)

{139,528)
(32,439)
(25)
(5,000)
(4,620)
(80)

(205)
(1,600)

Park Mginter!ance Sum of _;l_;_—_:l_E_i_B_t_J_dg_et

(2,375)
{20,000)
(2,100)
(99,465)

(100)
(3,300)
{73,916)
(24,394)
(15,000)
(6,500)

{10,900)
(469,400)
(20,000)
(20,700)
(13,000)
(4,800)
(50,000)
(54,411)
(1,720)
{102,115)

(10,880)
(338,257)
(27,650)
(9,000)
(56,611)
(3,516,375)
{274,200)
(14,497)
{168,632)
(121,500)
(836,260)
{17,354)
(736)
(5,000)
(32,474)
(7,680)
(8,270)
(7,455)
(144,290)
(4,200)
(35,000)
(36,033)
(3,775)
(510)
{9,522)
{7,310)
(740)
(10,590)



Insurance - Liability
Office Expense
Office Supplies
Business Expense
Office Furniture & Equipment
Emergency Preparedness
Utilities
Principal Expense
Interest Expense
Discounts
Depreciation Expense - Noncash
Depreciation Expense - Noncash
CIP Write-Off
CIP Write-Off
Net Operating Surplus (Deficit)
LESS: Capital Projects
ADD: Transfer from Reserve
Restricted
Assigned
Unrestricted
TRANSFERS:
To Street Lighting Fund

To Water Fund

Adjustments:
75% Depreciation Add Back

Increase (becrease) in Net Position

Beginning Fund Balance (Auditéd) .

Available Fund Balance (Budget 2015-2016)

Water
(80,000)
(21,726)

(2,340)
(38,260)
(1,520)
(250)
(14,012)
(660,109)
(104,518)
{1,426,065)
(1,426,065)

(1,068,525)

(442,000)

326,632

114,344

1,069,549

(0)

23,947,619

23,947,619

Sewer
(75,000)
(19,651)

(2,340)
(24,375)
(1,520)
(250)
(14,012)
(404,714)
(175,361)
(671,112)
(671,112)

288,341

(1,290,000)

154,554

343,771

503,334

0

14,756,325

14,756,325

Street I_.Eghtin_g o

(150)

(2.312)

(48,745)

48,745

(58,659)

(58,659)

LLADH2T

(1,933)
(100)

(48,745)

(18,498)

 (18,498)

Park
(6,500
(30)
(395)
(75)
(20)
(2,050)
(81,087)
(4,152)
(57,272)
(57,272)

61,891

(104,845)

42,954

(1,693,674)

(1,693,674)

Park _Maintenan_ce Sum of 15-16 Bruidggt

(26,992)
(1,030)

(9,499)

© (238619)

(238,619)

{161,500)
(41,577)
(5,075)
(65,022)
(3,060)
(s00)
{30,074)
(1,178,197)
(285,333)
(2,154,449)
(2,154,449)

(708,794)
(1,732,000)

481,186
343,771

1,615,837
(0

36,694,494

36,694,494



Rosamond Community Services District

Proposed Capital Budget

FY 2015-16

Proposed Amount for 2014-2015

Current Year Future Years
Replacement/ Replacement/
Fund Project Description Priority Capacily Operations Other Total Operations

Qak, Elm, Orange, Melvin,

W |Gertrude,Edwards & Myrtle Streets |Replace Mainline/Service Lines 1 150,000 150,000 1,000,000

W___ |Meter Replacement Project Completion of project 1 100,000 100,000 37,260

W_ [Tank #4 Recoat Tank 1 150,000 150,000

W |Tank #4 Booster Station 1 42,000 42,000

S |SCADA Server Replacement 1 40,000 40,000

S |Purple Pipe Installation 3 1,200,000 1,200,000

S |Lift Station - Apple Blossom Pump replacement 2 15,000 15,000

S |Ford Half Ton Truck Maintenance Vehicle 2 20,000 20,000

S |Dry Well Pump Seal Convert seals 1 15,000 15,000 15,000

[ Totals [ [ - 1,732,000 | 1,732,000 1,052,260 |
Breakdown by Fund
Water 442,000 442,000 1,037,260
Sewer 1,280,000 1,290,000 15,000
Parks - & 4
Street Lighting - -
Total - 1,732,000 1,732,000 1,052,260




Fiscal Year 2012-2013 Fiscal Year 2013-2014

Fiscal Year 2014-

Prepared as of:
6/17/2015

Fiscal Year 2015-2016

Row Labels Actual Actual 2015 Actual to date Budget
OperatingRevenue 7,137,832 7,420,760 6,668,009 7,221,044
" Customer Service Charges 3,781,908 4075334 3,958,747 4,179,000
Customer Usage Charges 2,218,598 2,367,647 1,931,888 2,048,443
Internal Service Charges 18,405 17,734 15,664 16,000
Internal Usage Charges 77,487 35,162 27,122 29,000
User Fees 18,190 16,699 9,801 -
County Service Area 224,728 223,289 70,269 210,439
Bulk Water Sales/Construction Water 38,050 20,243 13,876 11,000
Late Charges/Bank Charges 127,690 94,509 54,183 92,000
Plan Check/Will Serve/Inspection Fees 2,525 7,671 13,358 5,000
Administration/Reconnection 95,982 108,224 70,168 88,300
Rent 16,635 15,900 16,450 16,200
Interest Income 18,117 19,003 26,008 47,659
Miscellaneous Income 22,402 18,480 35,612 34,000
Property Tax/Assessments 26,717 26,159 106,988 107,403
Designated Revenue 446,482 373,676 317,876 336,600
New Service Installation 3,916 1,029 - -
Discretionary Revenue 226,958 234,964 247,793 B 245,250
Property Tax/Assessments 226,958 234,964 247,793 245,250
Restricted Revenue 18,061 186,145 473,604 718,099
Conservation Fees o 6,775 61,056 I 72,600 60,000
Grants - 109,968 355,650 614,059
LAIF Interest 1,518 1,288 2,874 4,040
Quimby Fees - 1,440 2,880 -
System Connection Fees 9,768 12,400 39,600 40,000
Personnel Expenses (2,087,037) (2,031,303) (1,852,545) (2,032,919)
Salaries (1,071,100) (1,200,234) ~ (1,069,766) (1,228,241)
Overtime Pay (30,774) (25,075) (23,658) (28,000)
Oncall/Pager Pay (13,221) (14,746) (13,575) (16,000)
Degree/Certification Pay (14,431) (20,895) (19,527) (21,884)
Holiday Pay (61,094) (64,140) (59,796) (58,143)
Vacation Pay (87,806) (94,781) (55,038) (76,486)
Sick Pay (55,805) (44,293) (42,897) (50,735)
Directors Pay (42,924) (42,336) (36,603) (52,920)
Payroll Tax Expense (112,537) (124,878) (108,944) (119,799)
Health Insurance (275,922) (305,558) (285,851) (335,113)
Workers Compensation (16,022) (50,003) (76,341) (60,255)
Other Benefits (Education Reimburse) (7,590) (28,684) - -
PERS Contribution (207,236) (243,688) (232,011) (147,343)
Less Capitalized Labor/Benefits (90,574) 228,009 171,462 162,000
Direct Operating Expenses (1,345,439) (1,233,252) (1,069,064) (1,189,444)
Meters (2,910) 9,270 - -
Engineering (12,244) (12,493) (8,450) (10,900)
Electricity Expense (428,830) (476,202) (395,156) (469,400)
Utilities - Water (97,195) (54,211) (51,445) (20,000)
Utilities - Other Than Water (20,618) (26,036) (19,629) (20,700)
Equipment Leases (77,182) (15,349) (10,560) (13,000)
Operating Expenses (24,967) (32,255) (22,317) (4,800)
Purchased Water (43,334) (15,012) (12,088) (50,000)
Billing Expense (66,390) (39,426) (41,355) (54,411)
Operating Supplies (5,860) (7,557) (10,251) (1,720)
Parks Supplies & Maintenance (100,252) (96,768) (93,575) (102,115)



B Prepared as of:

6/17/2015

Pool Supplies & Maintenance (11,245) (15,737) (3,171) -
Security Services (690) 690 - -
Safety Supplies & Training (2,500) (9,400) (10,771) (10,880)
System Repair & Maintenance (323,958) (341,425) (308,448) (338,257)
System Tests (43,266) (35,323) (25,201) (27,650)
Uniforms (7,597) (9,020) (8,056) (9,000)
Auto & Truck Expense (54,149) (56,998) (48,590) (56,611)
Banked Water Expense (22,252) - - -

General and administrative (1,973,935) (2,655,933) (2,626,904) (3,516,375)
Accounting Consultants (33,700) (66,405) (193,765) (274,200)
Public Affairs (20,880) (10,487) (12,068) (14,497)
Legal Fees (43,486) (60,660) (144,797) (168,632)
Adjudication (33,916) (159,965) (22,093) (121,500)
Outside Services (238,582) (492,238) (311,870) (836,269)
Conservation Program (445) (24,489) (14,428) (17,354)
Advertising/Promotion (10,818) (7,812) (592) (736)
Bad Debt Expense (5,717) 187 (40,827) (5,000)
Building & Grounds Maintenance (14,780) (14,450) (32,518) (32,474)
Security Services (3,885) (5,298) (9,264) (7,680)
Computer Hardware (2,284) (5,653) (6,162) (8,270)
Computer Software (8,460) (6,343) (5,781) (7,455)
Computer Services/Consulting (40,064) (40,173) (35,580) (144,290)
Computer Licenses & Software (10,822) (30,018) (17,088) (4,200)
Election Expense (4,056) (66) (3,939) (35,000)
Dues & Subscriptions (21,095) (23,668) (32,621) (36,033)
Recruitment - (300) (2,618) - -
Employment Costs (3,070) (3,888) (3,435) (3,775)
Employee Retention (1,654) (2,535) (1,423) (510)
Education - Conferences & Seminars (19,457) (21,474) (10,475) (9,522)
Training/Certification (10,590) (8,442) (12,353) (7,310)
Resource Material (301) (153) (777) (740)
Director Training/Seminars (14,888) (18,513) (17,307) (10,590)
Insurance - Liability (54,279) (58,511) (118,576) (161,500)
Office Expense (50,284) (39,580) (52,166) (41,577)
Office Supplies (6,667) (7,110) 3,147 (5,075)
Business Expense (43,798) (52,999) (29,234) (65,022)
Office Furniture & Equipment (3,480) (1,497) (3,238) (3,060)
Emergency Preparedness (730) (974) (312) (500)
Utilities (33,013) (34,685) (27,456) (30,074)
Principal Expense (892,268) (1,169,721) (1,253,686) (1,178,197)
Interest Expense (346,211) (285,589) (216,220) (285,333)
Discounts 46 (108) # -

Depreciation Expense - Noncash (1,725,427) (1,775,127) (1,979,768) (2,154,449)
Depreciation Expense - Noncash (1,725,427) (1,775,127) (1,979,768) (2,154,449)

CIP Write-Off - (4,655) & -
CIP Write-Off - (4,655) -

Net Operating Surplus (Deficit) 2 251,013 141,600 (138,875)  (708,794)



ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
2015 - 2016 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

STEVE A. PEREZ: GENERAL MANAGER
JOHN HOUGHTON: ASST. GENERAL MANAGER

LIZETTE GUERRERO: DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION
BRAD ROCKABRAND: ACCOUNTANT



FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

BUDGET TIMELINE, PROCESS, OPPORTUNITIES,

CHALLENGES
TIMELINE [IPROCESS: OPPORTUNITIES AND
04/10: 15T DRAFT PERSONNEL DUE CHALLENGES:
e 04/14: MGR MTG - COST CENTERS INVESTMENT EARNINGS
e 04/17: 2\N° DRAFT PERSONNEL DUE RETIREMENT COSTS
e 04/21: MGR MTG - LINE ITEMS GRANT REVENUE OFFSETS

ADJUDICATION weeds
LONG TERM DEBT

* 04/28: MGR MTG - FUNDS
* 05/15: FINAL PERSONNEL DUE

. 05/26: BOARD WORKSHOP EEETSEOSE'EE;%STS
 05/27: ONE ON ONE BOARD MTG(S)
SALARY ALLOCATIONS
 06/17: BOARD APPROVAL AGING ASSETS
STREET LIGHTING

LOWER THAN EXPECTED
DEVELOPMENT



FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

BUDGETED DISTRICT WIDE FINANCES

Revenues

Operating revenues 7,221,044
Discretionary Revenue 245,250
Restricted revenues 718,099

Total Revenues S 8,184,393
Expenses (Expenditures)

Personnel expenses (2,032,919)
Direct operating expenses (1,189,444)
General and administrative expenses (3,516,375)
Depreciation (2,154,449)

Construction in progress write off -
Total Expenses (Expenditures) $ (8,893,187)
Net decrease $ (708,794)




MAJOR CHANGES - REVENUE

FISCAL YEAR 15/16 - BUDGET TO BUDGET

Revenues

User Fees

Late Charges/Bank Charges
New Service Installation
Administration/Reconnection
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income
Property Tax/Assessments
Designated Revenue
Property Tax/Assessments
System Connection Fees
Conservation Fees

Grants

12,000
45,000
23,460
72,900
12,400
7,000
23,190
389,402
230,020
170,200
188,300
983,723

92,000
88,300
47,659
34,000
107,403
336,600
245,250
40,000
60,000
614,059

(12,000)
47,000
(23,460)
15,400
35,259
27,000
84,213
(52,802)
15,230

(130,200)
(128,300)
(369,664)

Budget 14/15 Budget 15/16 Variance Asa %

-100%
104%
-100%
21%
284%
386%

363%| -

-14%

7%
-76%
-68%
-38%




REVENUE TRENDS

FISCAL YEARS ENDED 2013, 2014, 2015 & 2016

Operating Revenue (in tens) 713,783 666,801 722,104
Discretionary Revenue 226,958 234,964 247,793 245,250
Restricted Revenue 18,061 186,145 473,604 718,099
800,000
700,000 -
600,000 -
500,000 -
MFY 12-13
400,000 - mFY 13-14
M FY 14-15
300,000 - M FY 15-16
200,000 A
100,000 -
Operating Revenue (in tens) Discretionary Revenue Restricted Revenue




MAJOR CHANGES - EXPENSES

FISCAL YEAR 15/16 - BUDGET TO BUDGET

Expenses (Expenditures)

PERS Contribution

Utilities - Water

Utilities - Other Than Water
Operating Expenses

Operating Supplies

Parks Supplies & Maintenance
Pool Supplies & Maintenance
System Repair & Maintenance
System Tests

Banked Water Expense
Accounting Consultants

Legal Fees

Adjudication

Outside Services

Conservation Program
Advertising/Promotion
Computer Services/Consulting
Computer Licenses & Software
Election Expense

Dues & Subscriptions
Education - Conferences & Seminars
Director Training/Seminars
Insurance - Liability

Business Expense

Emergency Preparedness
Interest Expense

Depreciation Expense - Noncash

(267,631)
(77,000)
(34,000)
(30,000)
(35,000)

(120,000)
(12,000)

(300,000)
(70,000)
(30,000)

(205,500)

(120,500)

(140,000)

(1,322,423)
(45,000)
(16,000)
(43,300)
(33,000)
(21,000)
(26,000)
(25,000)
(29,998)

(140,776)

(105,000)
(15,000)

(305,170)

(1,620,375)

Budget 14/15 Budget 15/16

(147,343)
(20,000)
(20,700)
(4,800)
(1,720)
(102,115)
(338,257)
(27,650)
(274,200)
(168,632)
(121,500)
(836,269)
(17,354)
(736)
(144,290)
(4,200)
(35,000)
(36,033)
(9,522)
(10,590)
(161,500)
(65,022)
(500)
(285,333)
(2,154,449)

Variance Asa%

(120,288)
(57,000)
(13,300)

(25,200)

(33,280)

(17,885)

(12,000)

38,257
(42,350)
(30,000)

68,700

48,132
(18,500)

(486,154)
(27,646)
(15,264)
100,990
(28,800)

14,000
10,033
(15,478)
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EXPENSE TRENDS

FISCAL YEARS ENDED 2013, 2014, 2015 & 2016

Personnel expenses 203,130 185,255 203,292
Direct operating expenses 134,544 123,325 106,906 118,944
General and administrative expenses 197,394 265,593 262,690 351,638
Depreciation 172,543 177,978 197,977 215,445
400,000
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